retained earnings as a result of adopting ASU 2017-12 was approximately $1.8 million.

Comprehensive (Loss) Income

Comprehensive (loss) income includes unrealized losses on the Company’s cash flow hedges for the years ended
December 31, 2018 and 2017.

Revenue Recognition

The Company adopted ASU 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, and its various updates (“Topic 606”)
effective January 1, 2018 using the modified retrospective method with a cumulative adjustment to retained earnings
as of January 1, 2018. As such, only the results for the year ended December 31, 2018 presented in the Company’s
consolidated statements of operations have been reported using the new revenue standard. The Company has applied
Topic 606 to all customer contracts not completed by the initial date of application.

As noted above, the Company adopted Topic 606 on a modified retrospective basis. However, if the Company
adjusted the comparative period to reflect the adoption of Topic 606, the following adjustments would have been
made to the consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2017 (in thousands, except per
share data):

As
Previously

Reported Adjustment
As
Adjusted

Revenue $ 268,028 $ (7,721 ) $260,307
Income tax benefit (157,333 ) (2,094 ) (159,427)
Net income available to common shareholders 209,098 (5,627 ) 203,471
Diluted earnings per share 1.77 (0.05 ) 1.72

Additionally, the following adjustments would have been made to the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31,
2017 (in thousands):

As
Previously

Reported Adjustment
As
Adjusted

Current portion of deferred revenue $ 41,846 $ (7,707 ) $34,139
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 29,200 (18,690 ) 10,510
Deferred tax liability, net 342,382 7,160 349,542

Retained earnings 213,107 (19,237 ) 193,870
The Company recognizes revenue according to the following steps: (1) identification of the contract with a customer,
(2) identification of the performance obligations in the contract, (3) determination of the transaction price, (4)
allocation of the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract and (5) recognition of revenue when,
or as, the Company satisfies a performance obligation. The Company’s revenue is composed of operating leases and
incentives, and solar energy system and product sales as captioned in the consolidated statements of operations.

Edgar Filing: Vivint Solar, Inc. - Form 10-K